
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 
2019 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.
1. To highlight Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 8  which officers have 

identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 8.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices1 and 2 to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 
2018
(Pages 1 - 8)

5. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Pages 9 - 18)

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME THREE YEAR BUDGET AND UPDATE
(Pages 19 - 24)

7. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 25 - 62)

8. GROWING PLACES FUND
(Pages 63 - 72)

For Information

9. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL 
HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2018
(Pages 73 - 76)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Ian Gillies City of York Council
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

In attendance:

Councillor Eric Firth Deputy Chair, Transport Committee
Professor Lisa Roberts University of Leeds
Professor Peter Woodward University of Leeds
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

33.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barry Collins and 
Peter McBride.

34.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

35.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

1

Agenda Item 4



36.  Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 7 November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 7 November 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

37.  Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression of, and 
funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) 
and Growth Fund at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following seven 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Investor Readiness Support Programme
 Transformational – A1620 Leeds Northern Outer Ring Road 

Improvements
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – A647 Dawsons Corner
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Dyneley Arms
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – Fink Hill scheme
 Corridor Improvement Programme Phase 1 – A650 Newton Bar 

scheme
 Institute of High Speed Railways and System Integration – Phase 1

The meeting was attended by Professors Lisa Roberts and Peter Woodward 
from Leeds University who gave a presentation on the Institute of High 
Speed Railways and System Integration scheme. 

All schemes presented to the Investment Committee were recommended for 
approval by the Combined Authority.

In addition to the recommendations made regarding the High Speed Rail 
Institute, the meeting also wished it to be noted that the Combined 
Authority’s contribution to the scheme will be capped at £13.047 million 
regardless of any future increases to the total scheme costs.
 
The Committee also considered the Business Growth Programme (BGP) 
which has had a change request report assessed in line with the Combined 
Authority’s assurance process.  This was for an extension to the expenditure 
approval of the BGP to capitalise on the on-going successful uptake of the 
scheme by businesses across the region and further details were provided 
in the submitted report.

The Committee was also provided with details of the following two decisions 
made through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
since the last meeting:

 Wyke Beck Flood Alleviation scheme

2



 Mytholmroyd Station Park & Ride

Summaries of the schemes’ business cases were attached as Appendices 2 
– 8 of the submitted report.

Resolved:

(i) In respect of the Investor Readiness Support Programme, the 
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) Th
[...]
ed:  That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 6 
November 2018 be noted.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



.30

Report to: West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee

Date:  9 January 2019

Subject:  Governance arrangements

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Resources

Author(s): E Davenport

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note changes to the terms of reference for the Investment Committee, 
which authorise the Committee to make specified decisions to progress 
schemes under the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework. 

2. Information

2.1 At its meeting on 13 December 2018, the Combined Authority approved 
amendments to the terms of reference for the Investment Committee. These 
are attached for information as appendix 1 to this report, with the amendments 
highlighted.  The revised terms of reference provide for the Investment 
Committee to make decisions to progress any scheme under the Leeds City 
Region Assurance Framework, (including determining change requests), in 
accordance with any bespoke assurance pathway and approval route for the 
scheme. This should streamline decision-making, facilitating the delivery of 
schemes within funding programme timescales.

 
2.2 In practice, this means that the Combined Authority will continue to set the 

pathway and approval route for each scheme at decision point 2, but an 
approval route may now include approval of specified decisions by the 
Investment Committee, (including decisions at decision point 4 (final business 
case)), which to date have been taken by the Combined Authority. The 
Investment Committee’s authority to make decisions does not, however, 
extend to making any decision which would result in a revised financial 
approval which exceeds the cumulative total of the financial approval and 
tolerance threshold agreed by the Combined Authority by more than 25%; any 
such decisions would be referred back to the Combined Authority.  The 
Investment Committee may also refer back any decision to the Combined 
Authority for determination, for example, should any other significant change 
be proposed to a scheme (for example, in terms of scope, outputs, benefits 
risks or timescales).

9

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The Combined Authority has also revised the existing approval routes for 
specific schemes to provide for decision-making by the Investment Committee 
in relation to these schemes, as set out in appendix 2 to this report.

2.4 The revised arrangements are of immediate effect, maximising the benefits 
that flow to all partners from more expeditious decision-making.  As members 
are aware, to further streamline decision-making, the Investment Committee is 
now meeting monthly or as required, which has been welcomed by partners 
and scheme sponsors. Further changes to the Investment Committee’s role 
and composition will be reviewed ahead of the annual meeting as part of the 
wider review of decision-making associated with the proposed LEP merger.  

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The change from advisory committee to decision-making does not affect the 
committee’s current arrangements in terms of membership, voting or quorum.  

4.2 Decisions now falling to the Committee in relation to schemes will be eligible 
for call-in, as they are when determined by the Combined Authority. The terms 
of reference for the Committee have therefore been further amended to reflect 
that the committee may need to respond to reports or recommendations from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, should any of its decisions be called-in.  

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the revised terms of reference for the West Yorkshire and York 
Investment Committee, attached as appendix 1 t
[...]
oval 

route 
Thorpe Park station (Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme) 3 - Outline business Case Existing approval 

route 

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: West Yorkshire & York Investment Committee

Date:  9 January 2019

Subject:  Capital Programme Three Year Budget and Update

Director(s): Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s): Lynn Cooper

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Committee with the draft indicative three year capital 
programme that will be considered by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
at its meeting in February 2019.

1.2 The report also includes an update on actions to be undertaken to achieve the 
Growth Deal target spend, notes the review of the Growth Deal that is 
currently underway and provides an update on the independent evaluation of 
the Transport Fund.

2. Information
2.1 In February each year the Combined Authority considers a three year forecast 

budget for both capital and revenue expenditure.  This report details the 
proposed capital programme budget that will be presented to the Combined 
Authority and which is required to inform the treasury management strategy 
and set the required prudential indicators.

2.2 The Combined Authority has been successful in securing significant external 
funding to support its delivery of the ambition set out in the Strategic Economic 
Plan.   The number of projects funded through these programmes is currently 
in the region of 250 but it continues to rise.

2.3 Appendix 1 summarises the Combined Authority’s expected outturn for 
2018/19 and three year forecast capital programme to 2021/22.  The amount 
received in each year on each programme is either agreed with Government in 
advance or is claimed in arrears (after the money has been paid out by the 
Combined Authority).  Where capital funding is received in accordance with an 
agreed profile there is often a balance of funding held within the Combined 
Authority’s accounts and th
[...]
ent Committee

Date:  9 January 2019

Subject:  Capital Spending and Project Approvals

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s): Craig Taylor / Cath Pinn

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for 
consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process.

1.2 The report presented in Item 5 of this Investment Committee meeting outlines 
the revisions to the Investment Committee’s terms of reference that were 
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. This revision 
authorises the Investment Committee to make decisions on behalf of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority, in relation to progressing the schemes under 
the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework (the Assurance Framework) in 
accordance with each scheme’s bespoke assurance pathway and approval 
route. Appendix 2 of the report in Item 5 also sets out amendments to the 
current bespoke assurance pathway and approval routes for specified 
schemes, so that the Investment Committee may now make decisions in 
respect of those schemes. 

1.3 This is the first report considered by Investment Committee that can now make 
use of this delegation. Where Investment Committee are asked to make an 
approval decision, this will be highlighted in the summary table, and made 
clear in the recommendations.

1.4 This report presents proposals for the progression of one scheme through the 
Combined Authority’s assurance process in line with the Leeds City Region 
Assurance Framework. This scheme has a total combined funding value of 
£20.7 million when fully approved, of which the total value of £20.7 million will 
be funded by the Combined Authority. A total expenditure recommendation to 
the value of £500,000 is sought as part of this rep
[...]
0,000 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) taking 
the total project approval to £1.1 million.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £1.1 million 
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 through 
a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report.

34



Project Title Bradford Interchange Station Gateway – Phase 1

Stage 2 (Development)

Decision Point

Change Request - activity 3 (outline business case)

A decision by the Investment Committee using the 
delegated authority from the Combined Authority is 
sought as part of this report

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes ☒ No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:

Background

2.25 Approximately 9 million passenger journeys pass through Bradford 
Interchange annually with 6 million bus passengers and 3 million rail users 
using the station.  The site, particularly in the area of the rail station element, 
the shared concourse and main point of entry from Bridge Street is 
unattractive and not fit for purpose as the gateway into the city of Bradford.  
Further the ability for passengers to interchange between the two transport 
modes is impeded by the multi-level nature of the site.

2.26 Since 2014 Bradford Council has engaged in masterplanning exercises to 
attempt to determine the best way to improve this station environment. 
[...]
hase 1 project to 
increase development funds by £113,000 from £180,000 to give a total of 
£293,000 is approved. 

(ii) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council for 
additional expenditure of up to £293,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund.

(iii) The project delivery completion date timeframe extension from 
September 2020 to October 2021 (thirteen months) is approved.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway 
and Approval Route outlined in this report to include delegation to 
Investment Committee at decision point 3, and delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director at decision points 4 and 5. This 
will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

38



Project Title Bradford Forster Square Station Gateway

Stage 2 (Development)

Decision Point

Change Request - activity 4 (Full business case)

A decision by the Investment Committee using the 
delegated authority from the Combined Authority is 
sought as part of this report

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes ☒ No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:

Background

2.38 Bradford Forster Square station serves the Airedale and Wharfedale lines with 
services running from the station to Leeds, Skipton and Ilkley including the key 
heritage visitor destinations of the Saltaire World Heritage Site, Keighley and 
Worth Valley Railway and Haworth.

2.39 The station has limited facilities, comprising:

 Three rail platforms which are electrified.

 A small newsagent’s.

 A waiting area and ticket office in one building.

 A lift tower and stairwell providing access to the City Centre. 

 A station car park with 84 parking spaces.

2.40 Bradfor
[...]
 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £20.7 million is given 
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Fund with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs).

(iii) Development costs of £500,000 are approved in order to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) taking 
the total project approval to £1.1 million.

45



(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £1.1 million 
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 through 
a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report. 

Bradford Interchange Station Gateway – Phase 1

7.2 That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The change request to the Bradford Interchange Phase 1 project to 
increase development funds by £113,000 from £180,000 to give a total of 
£293,000 is approved. 

(ii) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council for 
additional expenditure of up to £293,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund.

(iii) The project delivery completion date timeframe extension from 
September 2020 to October 2021 (thirteen months) is approved.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway 
and Approval Route outlined in this report to include delegation to 
Investment Committee at decision point 3, and delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director at decision points 4 and 5. This 
will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.  

Bradford Forster Square Station Gateway

7.3 That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The change request to the Bradford Forster Square Station Gateway 
project to increase delivery timeframe from March 2021 to December 
2021 is approved. 

(ii) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council amending 
the programme dates as detailed.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the Approval Pathway 
and Approval Route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

46



8 Background documents

8.1 None as part of this report. 

9 Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 – Background to the Combined Authority’s assurance framework

9.2 Appendix 2 – Business case summary – Headrow City Centre Gateway, 
Leeds

9.3 Appendix 3 – Location maps for schemes which are the subject of change 
requests in this report

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 

Appendix 1: Background to the report 

Information 

 This report puts forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a 
number of schemes for approval by the Combined Authority, following 
consideration by the West Yorkshire and York’s Investment Committee. The 
Combined Authority will recall that a three stage approach has been 
introduced as part of an enhancement to current project management 
arrangements, with the requirement that all projects subject to minor 
exceptions as detailed in the assurance framework, will as a minimum, need to 
formally pass decision point 2 (case paper approval) and 5 (final cost 
approval) highlighted below, with the requirement to meet the intervening 
activities deemed on a project by project basis. 

 

 The Programme Appraisal Team (PAT) appraises all schemes at the decision 
points. Th
[...]
left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A

Present:

Councillor Judith Blake CBE (Chair) Leeds City Council
Simon Wright (Deputy Chair) Yorkshire Bank
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Colin Glass OBE WGN
Jonathan King Meusa Holdings Ltd
Marcus Mills BigWord

In attendance:

Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Brunold West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Neill Fishman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Phil Cole Leeds City Council
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

43.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Swift, 
Councillor Tim Swift, Councillor Darren Byford, Michael Allen and Gareth 
Yates.

44.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

Simon Wright disclosed a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
Growing Places Fund Loans exempt Item 7, Appendix 1.

45.  Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 of Agenda Item 6 and Appendix 
1 of Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 

73

Agenda Item 9



of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

46.  Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 6 
November 2018

Resolved: That the min

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Barry Collins Calderdale Council
Councillor Ian Gillies City of York Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council

In attendance:

Councillor Kim Groves Chair, Transport Committee
Councillor Eric Firth Deputy Chair, Transport Committee

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 45 only)

Caroline Farnham-Crossland West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 45 only)

Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority

39.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Jeffery and R Lewis.

40.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

41.  Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved:  That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 



public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

42.  Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 5 December 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 5 December 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

43.  Governance Arrangements

The Committee considered a report on changes to the terms of reference for 
the Investment Committee, which authorise the Committee to make specified 
decisions to progress schemes under the Leeds City Region Assurance 
Framework.

Members noted the revised terms of reference which had been approved by 
the Combined Authority and a copy was attached at Appendix 1.  The changes 
in the Committee’s role would streamline decision-making and help the 
delivery of schemes within funding programme timescales. Details of the 
decisions the Committee would now be allowed to take were outlined in the 
submitted report. It was noted that the Combined Authority had also revised 
the existing approval routes for specific schemes and changes to the bespoke 
assurance pathways and approval routes for the schemes were set out in 
Appendix 2. 

The Committee was advised that any decisions made by them will be eligible 
for call-in and therefore the Committee may need to respond to reports or 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolved: 

(i) That the revised terms of reference for the West Yorkshire and York
Investment Committee be noted.

(ii) That the changes to the bespoke assurance pathways and approval
routes for the schemes be noted.

44.  Capital Programme Three Year Budget and Update

The Committee considered a report on the capital programme three year 
budget and update.

The report provided the Committee with the draft indicative three year capital 
programme and a summary of the expected outturn for 2018/19 and three 
year forecast capital programme to 2021/22 was attached at Appendix 1.  It 
was noted that further work would be undertaken to finalise the figures before 
they are considered by the Combined Authority in February 2019.

Members also noted an update on actions to be undertaken to achieve the 
Growth Deal target spend, the review of the Growth Deal that is currently 
being undertaken and the independent evaluation of the Transport Fund.  



It was reported that the Growth Deal Annual Conversation had taken place in 
December 2018.  This had involved a full review of the progress of the 
programme including its delivery, strategy and governance.  A formal 
response is expected in February 2019.

Resolved:  That the indicative three year capital programme to be considered 
by the Combined Authority in February 2019 be noted.

45.  Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression of, and 
funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and 
Growth Fund at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed and welcomed the proposals for the progression of the 
Headrow City Centre Gateway scheme through decision point 3 and for work 
to commence on activity 4 full business case. It was considered that the 
scheme was a key part of the transformation for the city centre which would 
support economic growth, reduce carbon emissions, and provide transport 
interventions to encourage the use of public transport.  A copy of the business 
case summary for the scheme was attached at Appendix 2.  The possibility of 
improving access to Leeds Bradford Airport from the city centre was also 
raised and this would be considered at a future meeting.

It was noted that following the changes to its terms of reference, the 
Investment Committee were now able to make decisions using their delegated 
authority.  In this respect the Committee considered change requests for the 
following two schemes:

 Bradford Interchange Station Gateway – Phase 1
 Bradford Forster Square Station Gateway

The Committee was advised that both schemes have had change request 
reports assessed in line with the Combined Authority’s assurance process and 
Members discussed the details which were provided in the submitted report.  
The importance and benefits of both schemes was acknowledged and the 
need to provide additional, specialist expertise to progress complex schemes 
was recognised.  

The Committee was also advised of the following two decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting:

 Kirklees College – Dewsbury Learning Quarter
 Bradford Odeon

Details of both the schemes were outlined in the submitted report.



It was suggested that future reports should, where possible, include 
information about the social and economic benefits the schemes would 
provide.

Resolved:

(i) In respect of the Headrow City Centre Gateway, Leeds, the Investment
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Headrow Gateway scheme proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £20.7 
million is given from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Fund 
with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs).

(c) That development costs of £500,000 are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs) taking the total project approval to £1.1 million.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Leeds City Council for 
expenditure of up to £1.1 million from the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Fund.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report 
including at decision point 5 through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in the report. 

(ii) In respect of Bradford Interchange Station Gateway – Phase 1, the
Investment Committee approves:

(a) That the change request to the Bradford Interchange Phase 1 
project to increase development funds by £113,000 from 
£180,000 to give a total of £293,000 is approved. 

(b) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council for additional expenditure of up to £293,000 from 
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(c) That the project delivery completion date timeframe extension 
from September 2020 to October 2021 (thirteen months) is 
approved.

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report to 



include delegation to Investment Committee at decision point 3, 
and delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director at 
decision points 4 and 5. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in the report.  

(iii) In respect of Bradford Forster Square Station Gateway, the Investment 
Committee approves:

(a) That the change request to the Bradford Forster Square Station 
Gateway project to increase delivery timeframe from March 2021 
to December 2021 is approved. 

(b) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council amending the programme dates as detailed.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report. This 
will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in the report. 

46.  Draft Minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 December 
2018

Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 
December 2018 be noted.

47.  Growing Places Fund

The Committee considered a report which provided a position statement on a 
Growing Places Fund loan with changed circumstances.

It was reported that a recipient of a Growing Places Fund loan, GPF Project 
315, was subject to changed circumstances.  Members discussed the further 
details including the financial implications associated with the changes which 
were provided in the exempt Appendices 1 and 2 and asked that they be kept 
informed of further developments.

Resolved:  That the position statement and information provided in exempt 
Appendices 1 and 2 be noted.


